Printed: 06/25/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 676462	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/12/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER St. Anthony's Care Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7501 Bagby Ave. Waco, TX 76712	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Provide appropriate pressure ulcer  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN Based on interviews and record re practice, to prevent pressure injuried.  The facility failed to have a system development of right lateral foot and discharge on 10/13/2024. On 10/13 sound and pulled his foot away fro.  This failure could place residents at Findings included:  Review of Resident #1's face shee on [DATE] with diagnoses that included tenderness), weight loss, histocarotid artery (narrowing of the blook Review of Resident #1's admission.  Review of Resident #1's progress home on 10/11/2024 for a respite standard reflected the resident's skin was a noted.  Review of Resident #1's Point of Company in the properties of the resident's point of Company in the provided reflected the resident #1's Point of Company in the provided Resident #1	r care and prevent new ulcers from deverage and prevent new ulcers from deverage and prevent new ulcers from deverage and prevent (Resident #1) of six and ankle blanchable redness from admits (Resident #1) ankle blanchable redness fr	eloping.  ONFIDENTIALITY** 44700  consistent with standards of reviewed for pressure injuries.  In changes and prevent the ssion on 10/11/2024 through nine Resident #1's foot, he made a injuries, wounds infection, and pain.  ear-old male admitted to the facility disorder), arthritis (joint swelling troke), and stenosis of the right  #1 entered from Hospice/Home.  ected resident was admitted from  in section H Skin Integrity, (elasticity), and no skin concerns

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 676462

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 5

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 676462	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/12/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
St. Anthony's Care Center		7501 Bagby Ave. Waco, TX 76712	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Actual harm	· ·	14/2024 indicated Resident #1 was see foot and ankle. RN provided education down.	
Residents Affected - Few	for a respite stay. They stated Resi issues when he went to the Nursing 10/13/2024 his right foot had big re but there were spots on his right fo	12/10/2024 at 2:00 pm, they stated Re ident #1 had been on hospice services g Facility. They stated when they got R id and purple marks down the side. The ot where it looked like he had laid for a 12/10/2024 at 2:10 pm, they stated the	at home and did not have any skin esident #1 home on the morning of ey stated the skin was not broken long time.
	on 10/13/2024 and brought him howe when they moved him - which was they got to the NF and they did not got him ready to go home. They state and change his clothes. They state that looked like blisters with purple to send them to this State Investigate and he had not had any skin break	me about 9:00 am. They stated he was not normal for him. They stated Reside look at Resident #1's feet while still in ated they got home about 9:15 am and d that's when they noticed the red mar centers. They stated they took pictures ator. FM #2 stated they had had Reside down when he was admitted to the NF s foot, he made a sound like a gasp or	smelly, very stiff, and grimacing ent #1 had socks on his feet when the NF, they just changed him and started to clean up Resident #1 ks along the side of his right foot of Resident #1's foot and agreed ent #1 on hospice services at home. She stated when they tried to
	During an interview with the DON of with Resident #1 after he was discleresidents every 2 hours and reposition DON stated there was no procedure that staff would have done an exit staff would have done and exit staff	on 12/12/2024 at 1:20 pm she stated shouring and should be stated at 1:20 pm she stated shouring at the stated her expectation was ton per the task list in POC and sign the in place right now for a discharge skip skin assessment on Resident #1 before mission and Resident #1 had a skin as for 2 days and she would not have expecharge about skin issues.	ne was not aware of any skin issues as that staff would round on the e CNA tasks off in the EMR. The n assessment and no expectation he left the NF. The DON stated sessment completed. DON stated
	with Resident #1 after he was discharged residents to have skin assessments	2/2024 at 1:30 pm she stated she was narged . She stated they did not have a s coming and going from the NF, but th dmitting and discharging skin assessm	ny procedures in place for respite ey would be putting new
	the size of a half dollar with a purpl the size of a quarter with a purple of red area, larger than a half dollar, of	ed 10/13/2024 and timestamped at 9:1 e center in it on the outside of Residen center in it on the side of his right foot ir on the outside and underside of his right res did not appear broken, weeping, or	t #1's right heel, a bright red circle n the middle of his foot and a bright it foot in pinky toe area, also with a
	(continued on next page)		

			10. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 676462	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/12/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER St. Anthony's Care Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7501 Bagby Ave. Waco, TX 76712	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0686  Level of Harm - Actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	Review of facility procedure 540 Positioning the Resident with an incomplete date of 2/14/2, reflected: Purpose, to change resident's position using good body mechanics, to relieve pressure and prevent skin breakdown, to relive pain, to promote proper body alignment. Procedure also reflected: Documentation minclude date, time, body position, frequency of positioning .condition of skin.		lieve pressure and prevent skin also reflected: Documentation may

centers for Medicare & Medic	ald Services		No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 676462	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/12/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER St. Anthony's Care Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7501 Bagby Ave. Waco, TX 76712	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0755 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	licensed pharmacist.  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on interviews and record revacquiring and administering of med #1) reviewed for pharmacy services The facility failed to ensure Resider of the central nervous system that a doses of this medication causing hi This failure placed residents at risk quality of life.  Findings included:  Review of Resident #1's face sheet on [DATE] with diagnosis that incluand tenderness), weight loss, histocarotid artery (narrowing of the block artery (narrowing of the block review of Resident #1's admission Review of Resident #1's admission Review of Resident #1's hospice or Carbidopa-Levodopa-Entacapone, Review of Resident #1's October 20 Carbidopa-Levodopa-Entacapone, During an interview with FM #2 on on 10/13/2024 and brought him how when they moved him - which was stated he did not speak in full sente him in the NF, he moaned and mac say he was in pain and if he did or put him in the car, it was hard for hi happened when they got him home home, she noticed there was the sa	at #1 received his prescribed medication affects movement) from 10/11/2024 to m discomfort and increase in symptom for pain, increases in symptoms, medicated 12/10/2024 reflected a [AGE] ye ded: Parkinson's Disease (movement of the cerebral infarction (brain attack/strod vessel)  MDS dated [DATE] reflected Resident moted dated 10/11/2024 at 3:57 pm reflected to detect at a date of 10/11/2024 provided to the 75-100-200 mg, one tablet, three times of 12/10/2024 at 2:10 pm, they stated the me about 9:00 am. They stated he was not normal for him. She stated Resider sinces, only said one word. She stated was not normal for him. She stated Resider sinces and appeared in pain. She stated if he acted like it, he was probably in a im to move, and he made sounds of distance amount of his Parkinson's medicated the NF has not given him any of his	DNFIDENTIALITY** 44700 acceutical services to include the ident for 1 of 6 residents (Resident in for Parkinson's disease (disorder 10/13/2024. Resident #1 missed 5 s. cal complications, and decreased ear-old male admitted to the facility disorder), arthritis (joint swelling roke), and stenosis of the right  #1 entered from Hospice/Home. ected the resident was admitted  NF reflected an order for s a day. sting or administration record for s a day.  y picked up Resident #1 at the NF smelly, very stiff, and grimacing in #1 seemed different overall, she when they changed him and moved ted, It took a lot for [Resident #1] to lot of pain. She stated when they scomfort and the same thing the house. She stated when she got tion in the bottle as when she

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFE 676462  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER St. Anthony's Care Center  For information on the nursing home's plan to corre  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMA (Each defended)  F 0755  Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few  Buring a admission each me mg, become discomf  During a received orders of potential potential stated Fermion continued Resider be the potential Review medicat principle  Review medicat principle	ect this deficiency, please co  ARY STATEMENT OF DEFI  eficiency must be preceded by  an interview on 12/11/2024  ion orders on Resident #1.  edication. She stated there  cause she had missed it are  id not have gotten this medicatic  fort, or other side effects fr  an interview on 12/11/2024  d his Parkinson's medicatic  completely so the residents	ICIENCIES  y full regulatory or LSC identifying information  4 at 4:10 pm, the ADON stated she had She stated as she put the medication of ewas no checkmark by the Carbidopa-Lind had not put the order in the EMR. She dication. She stated the medication was no he could have had increased tremors from Parkinson's disease.  4 at 4:30 pm, the DON stated she was not the country of the property of the	been the one to complete the rders in, she put a checkmark by evodopa-Entacapone, 75-100-200 e stated without the order, Resident for Resident #1's Parkinson's lapses in mental status,
St. Anthony's Care Center  For information on the nursing home's plan to corre  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMA (Each de  F 0755  Level of Harm - Actual harm  Residents Affected - Few  Buring a admissis each me mg, bec #1 would disease discomf  During a received orders of potential  During a be carrier stated F continue. Resider be the potential  Review medicat principle.	ARY STATEMENT OF DEFI difficiency must be preceded by an interview on 12/11/2024 on orders on Resident #1. edication. She stated there cause she had missed it are lid not have gotten this medial of and without the medication fort, or other side effects from interview on 12/11/2024 d his Parkinson's medication	7501 Bagby Ave. Waco, TX 76712  Intact the nursing home or the state survey  ICIENCIES  y full regulatory or LSC identifying informati  4 at 4:10 pm, the ADON stated she had She stated as she put the medication of e was no checkmark by the Carbidopa-L and had not put the order in the EMR. She dication. She stated the medication was bon he could have had increased tremors from Parkinson's disease.  4 at 4:30 pm, the DON stated she was no	been the one to complete the rders in, she put a checkmark by evodopa-Entacapone, 75-100-200 e stated without the order, Resident for Resident #1's Parkinson's lapses in mental status,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  F 0755  Level of Harm - Actual harm  Residents Affected - Few  Puring a received orders of potential stated F continue Resider  Review  medicat principle	ARY STATEMENT OF DEFI difficiency must be preceded by an interview on 12/11/2024 on orders on Resident #1. edication. She stated there cause she had missed it are lid not have gotten this medial of and without the medication fort, or other side effects from interview on 12/11/2024 d his Parkinson's medication	ICIENCIES  y full regulatory or LSC identifying information  4 at 4:10 pm, the ADON stated she had She stated as she put the medication of ewas no checkmark by the Carbidopa-Lind had not put the order in the EMR. She dication. She stated the medication was no he could have had increased tremors from Parkinson's disease.  4 at 4:30 pm, the DON stated she was not the country of the property of the	been the one to complete the rders in, she put a checkmark by evodopa-Entacapone, 75-100-200 e stated without the order, Resident for Resident #1's Parkinson's lapses in mental status,
F 0755  Level of Harm - Actual harm  Residents Affected - Few  Residents Affected - Few  During a received orders of potential  During a be carried stated F continue Resider be the potential  Review medicat principle	an interview on 12/11/2024 on orders on Resident #1. edication. She stated there cause she had missed it are and without the medicatio fort, or other side effects from interview on 12/11/2024 d his Parkinson's medicatic completely so the residents	y full regulatory or LSC identifying information 4 at 4:10 pm, the ADON stated she had She stated as she put the medication of ewas no checkmark by the Carbidopa-Lnd had not put the order in the EMR. She dication. She stated the medication was on he could have had increased tremors om Parkinson's disease.  4 at 4:30 pm, the DON stated she was not the country of th	been the one to complete the rders in, she put a checkmark by evodopa-Entacapone, 75-100-200 e stated without the order, Resident for Resident #1's Parkinson's lapses in mental status,
Level of Harm - Actual harm  Residents Affected - Few  Residents Affected - Few  #1 woul disease discomf  During a received orders of potential  During a be carried stated is continue. Resider be the potential  Review medicat principle.	ion orders on Resident #1. edication. She stated there cause she had missed it an Id not have gotten this med and without the medicatio fort, or other side effects fr an interview on 12/11/2024 d his Parkinson's medicatio completely so the residents	She stated as she put the medication of ewas no checkmark by the Carbidopa-Lind had not put the order in the EMR. She dication. She stated the medication was on he could have had increased tremors from Parkinson's disease.  4 at 4:30 pm, the DON stated she was not be the medication was not be could have had increased tremors.	rders in, she put a checkmark by evodopa-Entacapone, 75-100-200 e stated without the order, Resident for Resident #1's Parkinson's lapses in mental status,
	an interview on 12/12/2024 ed out in the NF and we de Resident #1's Carbidopa-Le with their hospice patient #1 missing 5 doses wou potential for quite a bit of dal to cause pain.  of facility policy dated v1-2 tions are administered as pees and practices and only the course of the course of the course of the course of facility policy dated v1-2 tions are administered as pees and practices and only the course of the cou	ont. She stated her expectation was that a serice received the required medications. She effects from his Parkinson's disease by 4 at 9:09 am, the Hospice Medical Directon't want that for any of our patients to nevodopa-Entacapone, 75-100-200 mg, visuatil they could no longer swallow to hild not be life threatening but more of a siscomfort and pain .rigidity, motor dysfur 2024, Medication Administration and Geprescribed, in accordance with State Reby persons legally authorized to do so. Fivritten orders of the attending physician.	staff would input all admission e stated Resident #1 could have missing 5 doses.  For stated he expected the orders to niss any medication. He further was a medication they would help with symptoms. He stated ymptom issue where there would hiction, stiffness - all having the heral Guideline reflected gulation using good nursing